

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-2050

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Appellant,

v.

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., et al.

Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF
LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC**

Michael R. Romano, Esq.
Greg L. Rogers, Esq.
Level 3 Communications, LLC
1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, Colorado 80021
(720) 888-7015 (Telephone)
(720) 888-5134 (Telecopier)

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 307718
Martin P. McDonnell, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 301728
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell &
Hoffman, P.A.
P. O. Box 551
Tallahassee, Florida 323302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)
(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

Attorneys for Level 3 Communications, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER IS AN INVALID EXTENSION OF COMMISSION AUTHORITY BEYOND THE STATUTORY SCHEME	6
III. THE COMMISSION’S CONTENTION THAT LEVEL 3’S COLLOCATION AGREEMENTS GENERATE “GROSS INTRASTATE REVENUES” IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	10
IV. THE COMMISSION’S PRECEDENTS DO NOT SUPPORT THE FINAL ORDER	11
V. THE IMPOSITION OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES ON LEVEL 3’S COLLOCATION REVENUES VIOLATES LEVEL 3’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Citizens v. PSC</i> , 425 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1982)	10, 11
<i>Citrus County v. Southern States Utilities</i> , 656 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	3, 4, 5
<i>Eslin v. Collins</i> , 108 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1959)	14
<i>Florida Bridge Company v. Bevis</i> , 363 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1978)	4
<i>Klonis v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 766 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	6
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So.2d 926 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Telephone</i> , 170 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1965)	4, 5, 6
<i>Rice v. Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 386 So.2d 844 (1 st DCA 1980)	13
<i>Segal v. Simpson</i> , 121 So.2d 790 (Fla. 1960)	14
<i>Southern States Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 714 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	4
<i>Tampa Electric v. Joe Garcia, et al.</i> , 767 So.2d 428 (Fla. 2000)	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>United Telephone Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 496 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	2, 4

Federal Communications Commission Orders

In re: Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Order on Remand and Report and Order, FCC 01-131, CC Dockets 96-98 and 99-68, (2001) 10

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

In re: Petition by Verizon Florida, Inc. for Declaratory Statement on Applicability of Section 364.366, F.S. and Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees, Docket No. 001556-TL, Order No. PSC-01-0097-DS-TL issued January 11, 2001 11, 12

Florida Statutes

§120.565, Fla. Stat. (2001) 4
§350.113, Fla. Stat. (2001) 6
§350.113(3), Fla. Stat. (2001) 7
§364.01(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001) 9
§364.336, Fla. Stat. (2001) 6, 7, 10
§364.337(5), Fla. Stat. (2001) 7

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. §251(b) 8
47 U.S.C. §251(c) 8
